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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



  17 July 2009
RESULTS OF 2008 YEAR
MOSCOW, July 17, 2009 - SUN Interbrew Limited (Lux: SUNB5-LX), a leading brewer in Russia and Ukraine, today announces its financial results of 2008 ended 31 December 2008.

Operational Highlights

 

· Organic volume decline in 2008 was -8.5%
 vs.  2007.

· Net turnover was down by -2.5 %( organically i.e. at 2007 rate is up by 3.1%), 2008 vs. 2007.
· EBITDA reached €201.9 m in 2008 vs. €316.6 m in 2007 and decreased by €114.7 m. The currency evolution negatively impacted EBITDA by €12.7 m in 2008. 
· EBIT was - €41.3 m for 2008 vs. €188.0 m in 2007.
· Net Loss for 2008 was -€15.6 m vs. €117.7 m in 2007.

· The global brands, Hoegaarden®, Staropramen® and Lowenbrau®, collectively grew by +29.8% in 2008.
In Russia, FY08 beer volumes decreased by 12.4 % due to weak industry volumes, and share losses in the value and price segments. However, we have maintained our focus on driving the market share of higher margin and premium brands and continued our strategy to strengthen the route to market. The following initiatives were taken to support our business:

Russia:

· National re-launch of glass bottle for brands: Klinskoe, Sib.Crown, Lowenbrau, Staropramen, Beck’s. Transition to the new one way light-weight bottle with long neck and twist-off closure. New bottle launch was combined with the label re-design for Klinskoe and Sib.Crown. 

· Within the packaging re-design program Klinskoe Svetloe (brand major variety) was re-launch in green color glass bottle with the new transparent labels (PSL) that provide more premium and modern look. 

· The packaging re-design contributed to the growth of the Klinskoe and Sib.Crown brands in the RQB segment

· National re-launch and re-design of PET bottle shape for all the formats and varieties of BagBier, Tolstyak, Klinskoe, Siberian Crown, and design up-grade for Regional and Zhigulevskoe brands. New PET shapes gave the fresh re-launch to Value and Discount brands and up-graded and differentiated Core+ brands from the Value segment.

· Launch of the local Value brand in East Siberia – Gold Angara - light beer with unique liquid, distinguished hop and fruity taste, with VBB based on Local Pride. The new brand was positively perceived by consumers

Ukraine:

· During 2008 the Company successfully launched Chernigivske Sribne, line extension with extra refreshment and Chernigivske Old Chernigiv, special extension for brand's home region. As an upgrade of packaging there were launched Staropramen Can 0,5L, and Multipacks on Chernigivske and Staropramen (Bottle 6-packs) and on Stella Artois and Beck’s (Bottle 4-packs).
 2008  Financial Highlights:  

	
	2008
	2007
	Decline
	Decline rate, %

	Volume, m Hl
	 30.1
	32.8
	-2.8
	-8.5%

	Net Sales, €m  
	1428.6
	1464.0
	-35.4
	-2.5%

	Gross Margin, %
	41.7%
	47.7%
	-6.0%
	

	EBITDA, €m
	201.9
	316.6
	-114.7
	-56.8%

	EBITDA Margin, %
	14.1%
	21.6%
	-7.5%
	

	EBIT, €m
	41.3
	188.0
	-146.7
	

	Net Loss, €m
	-15.6
	117.7
	-133.3
	


FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE IN 2008
In 2008 Russia and Ukraine reported volume decline of -8.5% and Net Sales decline of 2.5%.  The main reasons for EBITDA decline were currency hit due to local currency depreciation, volume decrease, and transport tariffs growth in Ukraine, increase of cost of good sold driven by commodity price growth, marketing & sales investments to support volumes and intercompany fees & royalties. The hit was partly compensated by Net turnover price increases.
Sales, marketing and distribution costs (SM&D) were up by +9.9% in 2008. SM&D costs for 2008 represent 38.9% of Net Sales. Sales and marketing costs as a % of Net Sales were up by +19.2%. At the same time distribution costs as a % of Net Sales were slightly down.

In 2008 the General and Administrative costs were +€9.4m higher: G&A as a % of NS were up to 5.7% vs. 4.9% in 2007. The General and Administrative costs increase is driven by depreciation and intercompany royalty, fees as well. Other costs within this category were kept flat despite inflation and starting up the new production plant in Angarsk.   
RUSSIA 

In 2008 the market decline was -0.98%. In 2008 our market share was 18.4% vs. 19.4% comparing with the previous year.
During  2008 Stella Artois® volumes were down by -5.0%.

Volumes of Staropramen® showed good progress, growing by +8,1% supported by new national re-launch of glass bottle and a recently launched promotion campaign.
Beck’s® sales declined by -32.0% in 2008.
Sibirskaya Korona and Klinskoe demonstrate stable performance growing by +0.2% and +0.7% respectively.
Major volume drop relates to value and price segment: Tolstiak -37.2%, BagBier -24.1%, Volzhanin -27.1%, Permskoe Gubernskoe -44.9%.

Can was an important contributor to SIL Russian sales in 2008 which grew by +7.6%. The other types of packaging showed a decrease: bottle volumes were -4.1% lower, kegs decreased by -1.5% down, PET packaging by -21.2%.
Sales volumes, m Hl

	
	2008
	2007 
	% change

	Beer
	19.1
	21.7
	-12.4%


Market Share  - Average for  2008

[image: image2]
UKRAINE  

The beer volumes sold by SUN InBev Ukraine declined by -0.7% as a result of financial crisis. This performance led to slight decline of SUN InBev Ukraine market share from 38.0% in 2007 to 37.6% in 2008. 
Stella Artois® dynamics basically followed the market, going down only by -0.21%.

The driver of the Ukrainian business, Chernigivske demonstrated higher than market volume growth of +3.47%. 

Rogan sales declined by -7.59% in 2008.
The largest packaging segments, bottle and PET demonstrated different trends – bottle sales declined by -2.75% while PET grew by +1.06%. Cans demonstrated excellent sustainable growth of +13.46%. The keg volume went down by -11.45%. 
Sales volumes, m Hl
	
	  2008
	2007
	% change

	Beer
	10.9
	11.0
	-0.7%

	Soft Drinks
	0.1
	0.1
	0.0%

	Total
	11.0
	11.1
	-0.7%


Market Share Growth - Average for 2008
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SUMMARY AND OUTLOOK 

In 2008 we had decrease of volume due to market share loss and market decline, decline of share in value and price segment. However looking at 2009 trend and concentrating on efficiency cost optimization, we believe to achieve sustainable growth.  
ENDS

For further information please contact:


SUN Interbrew Limited

Tunç Cerrahoğlu, Chief Executive Officer              
  +7 (495) 960-2360

Andrey Kamensky, Chief Financial Officer

Notes to Editors:

SUN Interbrew Limited is the second largest brewer in Russia and the largest brewer in Ukraine. The company was set up in 1999 as a strategic partnership between InBev, the No. 1 global brewer, and the SUN Group, operating in the region since 1958, and in the beer sector of Russia and CIS since the beginning of 1990s.
 

The company’s main brands are Stella Artois®, Beck’s®, Staropramen®, BRAHMA®, Klinskoye, Sibirskaya Korona, and Tolstiak in Russia, and Stella Artois®, Beck’s®, Chernigivske, Rogan, Taller and Yantar in Ukraine.

 

SUN Interbrew is a public company registered in Jersey, whose shares are listed in Luxembourg and traded on the Luxembourg, Frankfurt and Berlin stock exchanges.
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Russia





18.4%





19.4%





2007





2008





Russia





37.6%





38.0%





2007





2008





Net sales





Cost of goods sold





Gross Margin





Selling, marketing and distribution expenses





General and administrative expenses





Operating Income





Other Income (Expense)





Other income/ (expense)





Interest expense, net





Foreign exchange loss











Other financial (expenses) / income





Net other expense





(Loss)/Income before income taxes and 





Income tax expense     





(Loss)/Income before minority interest





Minority interest





Net (Loss)/Income





Basic Earnings per Share





Diluted Earnings per Share





SUN Interbrew Limited and Subsidiaries





Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations





          For the Ended December, 31 2008 and 2007





       (Euros in thousands, except per share amounts)











2008





2007

















€





1,428,578





       





 





€





1,463,985





       





 





(833,033)





        





 





(765,352)





        





 





595,545





         





 





698,633





         





 





(475,491)


     





        





 





(434,334)





        





 





(81,129)





        





 





(71,758)





          





 





38,925





          





 





192,541





           





 





      865





          





 





(1,529)





          





 





(22,679)





          





 





(15,883)





          





 





(23,892)





           





 





 (5,487





           





 





               





  





          





 





402





             





  (4,102)





              





 





(45,304)





          





 





(27,001)





          





 





(6,379)





        





 





   165,540





             





 





10,455





           





 





(37,350)





          





 





(16,834)





          





 





128,190)





          





 





1,216





              





 





  (10,494)





              





 





€





(15,618)





          





 





€





117,696)





          





 





€





(0.13)





            





 





€





1.01





            





 





€





(0.13)





            





 





€





1.01





            











December 31, 2008





December 31, 2007





Assets





Current Assets





Cash and cash equivalents





€





 1,389





€





5,449





Accounts receivable, net





   23,213





85,050





Inventories





175,285





181,955





Taxes receivable





  19,673





 30,689





Deferred tax assets





17,550





16,659





Other current assets





  8,360





 16,135





     Total Current Assets 





245,470





335,937





Plant and equipment, net      





886,501





1,004,128





Intangible assets, net





25,317





    34,323





Goodwill





94,896





  114,533

















Other non -current assets





   739





956





          Total Assets





€





1,252,923





€





1,489,877





Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity





Current Liabilities





Accounts payable





€





170,373





€





    212,352





Taxes payable





30,198





 21,750





Deferred tax liabilities





2,581





4,926





Accrued expenses





52,998





49,225





Short term obligations





254,523





279,062





     Total Current Liabilities





510,673





567,315





Non current deferred tax liabilities





26,332





31,702





Non-current loans and borrowings





100,229





122,169





Other non-current liabilities





3,094





5,310





     Total Liabilities





640,328





726,496





Minority interests in equity of subsidiaries





27,826





35,103





Shareholders’ Equity     





Class A Shares, one pence par; authorized 125,278,614 shares; issued 





88,832,710 shares





1,422





1,422





Class B Shares, one pence par; authorized 30,000,000 shares; issued 





27,796,220 shares





387





387





     





Additional paid-in-capital 





459,105





459,105





Retained earnings





    356,864





372,482





Accumulated other comprehensive loss





(233,009)





(105,118)





     Total Shareholders’ Equity





584,769





728,278





          Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity





€





1,252,923





€





1,489,877





As of December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007





(Euros in thousands)





SUN Interbrew Limited and Subsidiaries





Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets





2008





2007

















Operating Activities:





€





           (15,618)





 € 





                   117,696)





�





�





           9,363





                  13,498 





         61,836





                   (25,626)





           6,670





                   (53,139)





           7,775 





                     1,848 





           19,465





                   (4,825) 





        (41,979) 





                   (41,904)





           3,773 





                  32,309 





Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities





         210,676





                176,658 





Investing Activities:





         (230,992)





                 (305,758)





Net cash used in investing activities





         (230,992)





                 (305,758)





Financing Activities:





          18,652 





                125,089 





Net cash provided by financing activities





           18,652 





                125,089 





Effect of exchange rate changes on cash





                (302) 





                        113





Decrease in cash and cash equivalents





           (1,967)





                 (3, 898) 





Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year





             3,356 





                    7,254 





Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year net of overdrafts





€





             1,389 





 € 





                    3,356 





Cash paid during the year for:





             35,202 





                  22,550 





              19,150 





                  40,471 





Income taxes





Proceeds of loans 





Interest





Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided from 





Operations: 





Net (Loss)/Income





�











SUN Interbrew Limited and Subsidiaries





Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows





           For the Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007





(Euros in thousands)





�





Accounts receivable





Inventories 





Other current assets





Changes in working capital





Taxes payable





Accounts payable





Accrued expenses





Purchase of intangible assets and plant and equipment (net of 





proceeds from disposal)





�




















� Decline  rates of SIL volumes are calculated on the base of the volumes including domestic sales and export.
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Depreciation and amortization  

 

[image: image9.emf] 

Other non-cash items 
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Minority interest 
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